SAMPLE RATE CONVERTER FOR DIGITAL MODULATOR
Zhuan Ye (Motorola Labs, 1301 E. Algonquin Rd., Schaumburg, IL 60196, USA
Zhuan.ye@motorola.com );
John Grosspietsch (Motorola Labs, Schaumburg, IL 60196, USA.
John.grosspietsch@motorola.com )
ABSTRACT
A software defined radio (SDR) terminal needs to support
several different air interface standards. These standards

It can be seen that µk is positive when NCOk<0.5, and µk
is negative when NCOk ≥0.5. If the normal two’s
complement numbering system is used, it can be verified
that Equation (14) can be realized by prepending the MSB
to the extracted L MSBs of the NCO register value.
Proceeding of the SDR 04 Technical Conference and Product Exposition. Copyright © 2004 SDR Forum. All Rights Reserved
[1] T. Hentschel, and G. Fettweis, Sample Rate Conversion for
Software Radio, IEEE Communication Magazine, pp. 142-
150, August 2000.
Figure 9 shows one possible implementation of the
control technique described in this section.
 [2] J. Vankka, et. al., A GSM/EDGE/WCDMA Modulator With
On-Chip D/A Converter for Base Stations, IEEE Tran. On
Circuits and Systems-II: Analog and Digital Signal
Processing, Vol. 49, No. 10, pp. 645-655, Oct. 2002
5. A DIGTAL MODULAOR EXAMPLE USING SRC
[3] K.H. Cho, and H. Samueli, A Frequency-Agile Single-Chip
QAM Modulator with Beamforming Diversity, IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, Vol. 36, No. 3, pp. 398-407,
March 2001.
The presented SRC was demonstrated using a dual
channel QAM modulator application. The modulator
application is based on one digital video broadcasting
system: ITU J.83 Annex B, which specifies the symbol
rate of ~5.057 Msps (million symbol per second) for
64QAM modulation and ~5.36 Msps of 256QAM
modulation. The output DAC is chosen to be running at
100 MHz sample rate. The upsampling filter stage
interpolates the signal to 16 times the symbol rate, i.e.,
~80.91 Msps for 64QAM channel and ~85.76 Msps for
256QAM channel respectively. A polynomial based SRC
using 3 basepoints is selected to further convert the
sample rate to 100 Msps from the two above mentioned
sample rates after the 16× interpolation. This SRC is
selected to satisfy both the adjacent channel power
rejection (ACPR) and the received error vector magnitude
(EVM). Both the upsampling filters and the SRC are
implemented using Nallatech-Xilinx’s XtremeDSP
development board with a two million gate VirtexII
FPGA device XC2V2000. The measured EVM
performance is shown in Figure 10. Both channel
demonstrate greater than 65 dB ACPR and less than 1%
EVM.
[4] Z. Ye, Linear Phase Lagrange Interpolation Filter Using
Odd Number of Basepoints, Proceedings ICASSP’03, pp.
VI - 237-240, April 2003
[5] L. Erup, F.M. Gardner, and R.A. Haris, Interpolation in
Digital Modems – PartII: Implementation and
performance, IEEE Trans. On Communications, Vol. 41,
No. 6, pp. 998-1008, June 1993
[6] F.M. Gardner, Interpolation in Digital Modems – PartI:
Fundamentals, IEEE Trans. On Communications, Vol. 41,
No. 3, pp. 501-507, March 1993
nTs (n-1)Ts(n-2)Ts (n+1)Ts (n+2)Ts
X(t)
µkTs
= original sampled signal
= interpolated sampled signal
Figure 1 Interpolation in time domain 6. CONCLUSION
DAC ha(t)
X(t)X(n)
1/Ts